University of Uyo, Akwa Ibom State who were not part of the 
study. Pearson Product Moment Correlation Coefficient 
statistical tool was used to have a reliability coefficient index 
of 0.92 showing that the instrument was reliable and 
appropriate for this study. Out of the one hundred and ninety-
five (195) copies of the instrument administered only one 
hundred and eighty-six (186) were retrieved and used for 
analyses of the study. Data collected from the respondents 
were analysed with the use of mean and standard deviation to 
answer the research questions, while t-test statistical tool was 
used to test the hypotheses. The decision rule states that any